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CHAPTER ____

An act to add Section 1985.6 to the Code of Civil
Procedure, relating to civil discovery.

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL’S DIGEST

AB 617, Kuehl. Civil discovery.
Existing law provides that a person who, by subpoena

duces tecum, seeks the production of personal records of
a consumer, as defined, which are maintained by a
witness, as specified, shall give notice to the consumer by
delivering a copy of the subpoena, the affidavit
supporting the issuance of the subpoena, and a specified
notice to the consumer, as specified.

This bill would enact similar requirements with respect
to a person, who by subpoena duces tecum, seeks the
production of employment records of an employee which
are maintained by his or her current or former employer.
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SECTION 1. Section 1985.6 is added to the Code of
Civil Procedure, to read:

1985.6. (a) For purposes of this section, the following
definitions apply:

(1) ‘‘Employment records’’ means the original or any
copy of books, documents, or other writings pertaining to
the employment of any employee maintained by the
current or former employer of the employee.

(2) ‘‘Employee’’ means any individual who is or has
been employed by a witness subject to a subpoena duces
tecum.

(3) ‘‘Subpoenaing party’’ means the person or persons
causing a subpoena duces tecum to be issued or served in
connection with any civil action or proceeding, but shall
not include the state or local agencies described in
Section 7465 of the Government Code, or any entity
provided for under Article VI of the California
Constitution in any proceeding maintained before an
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adjudicative body of that entity pursuant to Chapter 4
(commencing with Section 6000) of Division 3 of the
Business and Professions Code.

(b) The date specified in a subpoena duces tecum for
the production of employment records shall not be less
than 15 days from the date the subpoena is issued. Prior
to the date called for in the subpoena duces tecum of the
production of employment records, the subpoenaing
party shall serve or cause to be served on the employee
whose records are being sought a copy of: the subpoena
duces tecum; the affidavit supporting the issuance of the
subpoena, if any; and the notice described in subdivision
(e). This service shall be made as follows:

(1) To the employee personally, or at his or her last
known address, or in accordance with Chapter 5
(commencing with Section 1010) of Title 14 of Part 3, or,
if he or she is a party, to his or her attorney of record. If
the employee is a minor, service shall be made on the
minor’s parent, guardian, conservator, or similar
fiduciary, or if one of them cannot be located with
reasonable diligence, then service shall be made on any
person having the care or control of the minor, or with
whom the minor resides, and on the minor if the minor
is at least 12 years of age.

(2) Not less than 10 days prior to the date for
production specified in the subpoena duces tecum, plus
the additional time provided by Section 1013 if service is
by mail.

(3) At least five days prior to service upon the
custodian of the employment records, plus the additional
time provided by Section 1013 if service is by mail.

(c) Prior to the production of the records, the
subpoenaing party shall either:

(1) Serve or cause to be served upon the witness a
proof of personal service or of service by mail attesting to
compliance with subdivision (b).

(2) Furnish the witness a written authorization to
release the records signed by the employee or by his or
her attorney of record. The witness may presume that the
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attorney purporting to sign the authorization on behalf of
the employee acted with the consent of the employee.

(d) A subpoena duces tecum for the production of
employment records shall be served in sufficient time to
allow the witness a reasonable time to locate and produce
the records or copies thereof.

Except as to records subpoenaed for a criminal
proceeding or records subpoenaed during trial, a
subpoena duces tecum served upon a witness with
records in more than one location shall be served no less
than 10 days prior to the date specified for production,
unless good cause is shown pursuant to subdivision (g).

(e) Every copy of the subpoena duces tecum and
affidavit served on an employee or his or her attorney in
accordance with subdivision (b) shall be accompanied by
a notice, in a typeface designed to call attention to the
notice, indicating that (1) employment records about the
employee are being sought from the witness named on
the subpoena; (2) the employment records may be
protected by a right of privacy; (3) if the employee
objects to the witness furnishing the records to the party
seeking the records the employee shall file papers with
the court prior to the date specified for production on the
subpoena; and (4) if the subpoenaing party does not
agree in writing to cancel or limit the subpoena, an
attorney should be consulted about the employee’s
interest in protecting his or her rights of privacy. If a
notice of taking of deposition is also served, that other
notice may be set forth in a single document with the
notice required by this subdivision.

(f) Any employee whose employment records are
sought by a subpoena duces tecum may, prior to the date
for production, bring a motion under Section 1987.1 to
quash or modify the subpoena duces tecum. Notice of the
bringing of that motion shall be given to the witness prior
to production. No witness shall be required to produce
employment records after receipt of notice that such a
motion has been brought, except upon order of the court
in which the action is pending or by agreement of the
parties, witnesses, and employees affected.
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(g) Upon good cause shown and provided that the
rights of witness and employees are preserved, a
subpoenaing party shall be entitled to obtain an order
shortening the time for service of a subpoena duces
tecum or waiving the requirements of subdivision (b)
where due diligence by the subpoenaing party has been
shown.

(h) Nothing contained in this section shall be
construed to apply to any subpoena duces tecum which
does not request the records of any particular employee
or employees and which requires a custodian of records
to delete all information which would in any way identify
any employee whose records are to be produced.

(i) This section shall not apply to proceedings
conducted under Division 1 (commencing with Section
50), Division 4 (commencing with Section 3200), Division
4.5 (commencing with Section 6100), or Division 4.7
(commencing with Section 6200) of the Labor Code.

(j) Failure to comply with this section shall be
sufficient basis for the witness to refuse to produce the
employment records sought by subpoena duces tecum.
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Approved

Governor

, 1995


